
Commonwealth of Massachusetts Appeals Court

No. 2008-P-1294

COMMONWEALTH,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

MICHAEL A. MARCAVAGE,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the Order, Judgment, and Fine following a Bench Trial dated
March 10, 2008 by the Honorable Michael A. Uhlarik, Salem District Court of
the Commonwealth of Massachusetts
No. 0736CR003506

BRIEF AND APPENDIX FOR DEFENDANT/APPELLANT MICHAEL A. MARCAVAGE

Alexander F. Matulewicz
1600 Boston-Providence Highway
Walpole, MA 02081
(508) 660-0331

Benjamin D. DuPré
Pro hac vice
FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW
1 Dexter Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36104
(334) 262-1245

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS FOR BRIEF

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	15
ARGUMENT.....	17
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT DEFENDANT’S TEMPORARY REFUSAL TO RELEASE HIS MEGAPHONE USED FOR PUBLIC PREACHING CONSTITUTED DISORDERLY CONDUCT.....	17
II. THE TRIAL COURT’S FINDING THAT THE MEGAPHONE CONFISCATION INCIDENT WAS DISORDERLY CONDUCT WAS NEVER THE THEORY ADVANCED BY THE COMMONWEALTH, THUS WORKING A VARIANCE BETWEEN THE PROSECUTION AND THE HOLDING THAT WAS PREJUDICIAL TO THE DEFENDANT AND A DENIAL OF DUE PROCESS OF LAW.....	25
III. THE DISCRIMINATORY CONFISCATION OF DEFENDANT’S MEGAPHONE VIOLATED HIS RIGHTS TO FREEDOM OF SPEECH, FREEDOM OF RELIGION, AND EQUAL PROTECTION OF THE LAWS UNDER THE MASSACHUSETTS AND UNITED STATES CONSTITUTIONS.....	31
A. Marcavage’s free speech rights were abridged by the Salem police officers’ discriminatory confiscation of his megaphone.....	32

B. Marcavage's rights to the free exercise and profession of his religion were infringed by the discriminatory confiscation of his megaphone.....37

C. Marcavage's rights to equal protection of the laws of Salem and of the Commonwealth were infringed by the discriminatory confiscation of his megaphone.....46

CONCLUSION.....50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

American Lithuanian Naturalization Club v. Board of Health of Athol,
446 Mass. 310 (2006).....38

Attorney General v. Desilets,
418 Mass. 316 (1994).....38, 39, 45

Benefit v. City of Cambridge,
424 Mass. 918 (1997).....33

Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire,
315 U.S. 568 (1942).....32

City of Boston v. Back Bay Cultural Ass'n, Inc., 418 Mass. 175 (1994).....33

Commonwealth v. Carson,
10 Mass. App. Ct. 920 (1980).....21

Commonwealth v. Chou, 433 Mass. 229 (2001).....49

Commonwealth v. Crawford, 429 Mass. 60 (1999).....26

Commonwealth v. Cruz, 373 Mass. 676 (1977).....15

Commonwealth v. Dasilva,
56 Mass. App. Ct. 220 (2002).....15

Commonwealth v. Feigenbaum,
404 Mass. 471, 474 (1989).....14

Commonwealth v. Garner,
59 Mass. App. Ct. 350 (2003).....31

Commonwealth v. Latimore, 378 Mass. 671 (1979).....15

Commonwealth v. Lodge, 431 Mass. 461 (2000).....15

Commonwealth v. Lopiano,
60 Mass. App. Ct. 723 (2004).....18, 19, 20, 21

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Commonwealth v. Lora</u> , 451 Mass. 425 (2008).....	47
<u>LaCava v. Lucander</u> ,	
58 Mass. App. Ct. 527 (2003).....	47, 48, 49
<u>Commonwealth v. Mulero</u> ,	
38 Mass. App. Ct. 963 (1995).....	21
<u>Commonwealth v. Pillai</u> , 445 Mass. 175 (2005).....	25, 30
<u>Commonwealth v. Richards</u> , 369 Mass. 443 (1976).....	21
<u>Commonwealth v. Sholley</u> ,	
432 Mass. 721 (2000).....	18, 21
<u>Commonwealth v. Zettel</u> ,	
46 Mass. App. Ct. 471 (1999).....	18, 20, 21
<u>Employment Division v. Smith</u> ,	
494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	39, 41
<u>Good News Club v. Milford Central School</u> ,	
533 U.S. 98 (2001).....	34
<u>Murphy v. I.S.K. Con. of New England, Inc.</u> ,	
409 Mass. 842 (1991).....	15
<u>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors</u> <u>of the University of Virginia</u> ,	
515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	34
<u>Wisconsin v. Yoder</u> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	38, 39, 41

CONSTITUTIONS

Mass. Const. Part. 1, Art. 1, as amended by Amend. Art. 106.....	32, 40
Mass. Const. Part 1, Art. 2.....	38, 43
Mass. Const. Pt. 1, Art. 10.....	46-47
Mass. Const. Part 1, Art. 16.....	32

	<u>Page</u>
Mass. Const. Amend. Art. 18, as amended by Amend. Art. 46 § 1.....	38
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	32, 37
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	47

STATUTES

Mass. Gen. Laws Ch. 272, § 53.....	7, 17
Mass. Gen. Laws Ch. 277, § 35.....	25
Salem Code Art. I, § 22-2.....	<u>passim</u>
